### **APPLICATION/APPEAL FORM**

[For Completion by All Applicants]

| Date MARCH 29 2020  |          |
|---|----------|
| TO: ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IOWA   |          |
| I(WE), WILLIAM AND LORI WREGHITT (NAME)   |          |
| OF 2239 245TH STREET, VENTURA, 10WA 5   | 50482    |
| respectfully request that a determination be made by the Board of Adjustment on this  |          |
| Application/Appeal based on the letter written by the Zoning Administrator dated MARCH  | 24,2020  |
| for the reason that it was a matter which, in his/her opinion, should come before the Board of  |          |
| Adjustment.   |          |
|   |          |
| This Application/Appeal is: (Please Check One)  |          |
| A Variance to a Zoning District requirement where there are unusual conditions or circumstances which cause a hardship when the provisions of Zoning are strictly applied.  |          |
| A Special Use listed in Article 20.2 of the Zoning Ordinance upon which the Board is required act under the Ordinance.  | to       |
| An Appeal where it is alleged there is error in any order, requirement, decision or determinar made by the Zoning Administrator in the enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance. | tion     |
| The property affected is located in Section 20 of CLEAR LAKE Township.  |          |
| The property affected is zoned 2-3 according to the Cerro Gordo County Zoning   | 3        |
| District Maps. Legal description of the property is: LOTS 7,8,9,10 BLOCKS VEN   | MAGUI    |
| HEIGHTS AND LAKE FRONT DESC. AS W. 12 OF 30' L  |          |
| ROADWAY EXTENSION OF BITTERSWEET AVE. LYING BETT  | LEEN     |
| BLOCKS 5 AND BLOCK 8 AND ALSO N 1/2 W1/2 VAC, BITTERSWEET AVENUE, PARCEL NUMBER 0520  | 30601800 |
| DITIES AVENUE, I THELL NOT BURY   | ~~~      |

Legicambigua (p. 527 talishiri Maasaatti (digalaasaati) iidootti

| and the second second  |       |      | ويسريب |
|--|-------|------|--------|
|  | ` ~`. | _; _ |        |
| and the state of t |       |      |        |

- Chara Cordo Correix 1977/ - Sound by Parine Most Chara

| Product Market (1997) 1993   |   |
|--|---|
|  |   |
|  | • |
| 는 보다 바로 하는 것이 하다면서 그는 모든 것이 이렇게 되는 것을 하는 것이 되었다.<br>그는 하는 것이 되었다.  |   |
|  |   |
| METAL AND TO STATE OF THE STATE |   |

THE REPORT OF THE SAME STATES THE TAX THE

र्षेत्र । स्वतुक्तां कृति । त रहतात्वां त्यानाव क्षाम्य प्रदेश क्षाक्षात्र ते । ता व्यवस्था प्रत्योत् । व्यवस्थ स्वास्त्रेत्र स्वतिकारका स्वत् । विश्वातात्व क्षामका प्रदेश क्षाक्षात्र ते । स्वत्य क्षात्र क्षामक्ष्य क्षामक स्वास्त्रेत्र स्वतिकारका स्वत् । विश्वातात्व क्षामका प्रदेश क्षाक्षात्र ते । स्वत्य क्षात्र क्षात्र क्षामक्ष्य

୍ତ ଓ ନାମମ୍ବର ଓ ସ ପ୍ରାୟକ୍ତ ହେବ । ବିଦ୍ୟୁ ଓ ପ୍ରାୟମ୍ବର ନ୍ୟୁକ୍ତ ଓ ଓ ଉଦ୍ଧେ ଅନୁକ୍ର ପ୍ରାୟକ୍ତ ଓ ପ୍ରେମ୍ବର ଓ ଅନ୍ୟୁ ଓ ଅନୁକ୍ରିୟ ବିହୁକ୍ତ ଓ ଅନ୍ୟୁ ଓ ଅନ୍ୟୁ ଅନ୍

nuici (Ante Acque, le collessatères policies pripales el loca de la Capulla de la del collection de

The Bright of the Country Coun

| I am the                           | Owner                                    | ☐ Contract Pure                       | chaser     | ☐ Other (E                        | xplain)   |
|------------------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|------------|-----------------------------------|---|
|                                    |  | <del></del>                           |            |                                   | _of the property affected.  |
| WE PRI<br>ON THE<br>WE FU<br>THE O | DPOSE TO<br>EXACTS<br>PRTHER P<br>LD GAP | ROBEE TO                              | COU<br>COU | E OLD<br>BY ZU<br>STRUC<br>DN, AN | GARAGE, WHICH STAND<br>DNING ADMINISRATION<br>IT A NEW GARAGE UPO<br>D EXTENDTHE FRONT<br>ET, |
|                                    |  | Planning & Zoning for purposes of rev |            | Board of Adj                      | justment members to enter onto  |
|                                    | vith the purposes                        |                                       |            |                                   | rith the actual construction in requirements the Board of                                     |
| Signature of A                     | Applicant                                | Milians                               | ihe (      | flutt                             | Sori Wreghitt   |
|                                    |  |                                       |            |                                   |   |
|                                    |  |                                       |            |                                   |   |
|                                    |  |                                       |            |                                   |   |
|                                    |  |                                       |            |                                   |   |
|                                    |  | OFFICE                                |            |                                   |   |
| Date Filed                         | 4/1/20                                   |                                       | Ca         | se Number _                       | 20.   |
| Date Set for H                     | Hearing $\frac{4/2}{2}$                  | 8/20                                  | Fe         | e Paid \$ Z                       | 20.   |
|                                    | Appeal was                               |                                       | ☐ Der      |                                   | ☐ Tabled  |

Control of the State of the Control ्रदेशकारास्यातः अत्य कृत्यास देवराम्बरिक स्थापुर एक तिवे विकास स्वर्धित स्वर्धा संदेशन देशपुर । व्यवस्थित विकास अस्ति अस्ति स्वर्धानाम् स्व 1963年2月1日 - 1963年1月1日 - 1964年1月1日 - 1964年1月 - 1964年1日 - 1964年 

CE LINE CAVIANTE DA SAMERALERA L'HE GILLESIEVES L'EDITATION MADERINALISE EN L'EN L CALLES EXALESTE DE L'EDITATION D'ANDRE D'AUTONI VIELENTE EXALESTE DE L'EDITATION D'ANDRE D'

in Kenser Wilderson meer Distance in

#### VARIANCE CRITERIA SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Cerro Gordo County Zoning Board of Adjustment
[For completion by Variance Applicants Only]

This attachment is intended to supplement the Appeal to the Board of Adjustment Application for requests for variances. This attachment shall be submitted as a part of and attached to the Appeal Application and serve to enable the Board to make fair and equitable decisions. Failure to complete this form in its entirety may result in postponing the request until adequate information is submitted.

The Board of Adjustment shall authorize upon appeal, in specific cases, such variance from the terms of the Ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to special conditions a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed and substantial justice done.

The Applicant shall be held responsible to provide adequate evidence that the literal enforcement of the Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship. "Hardship" as used in connection with the granting of a variance means the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed by the provisions of the Ordinance, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to his property not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

The Board shall ensure that their decision shall not be contrary to the public interest, that the spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed, and substantial justice done.

Applicant(s) WILLIAM AND LORI WREGHTT

Type of Variance Requested VARIANCE TO A ZONING DISTRICT REQUIREMENT

1. The land in question cannot yield a reasonable use for the following reasons:

EXISTING GARAGE DOESN'T COMPLY WITH R-3 ZONING.
WE PROPOSE TO REBUILD THE GARAGE USING THE OLD
FOUNDATION. DENIAL CAUSES US TO BE UNABLE TO
UPGRADE OUR PROPERTY, DENYING US REASONABLE USE.

2. What is unique about this property compared to other properties in the vicinity?

BECAUSE OF THE LAYOUT AND SLOPE OF OUR LOT, ROAD ACCESS IS ONLY AVAILABLE AT NORTH END OF LOTT, WHERE THE GARAGE AND DRIVEWAY LIE, COMPLETELY IN LOTT, REMOVAL OF GARAGE TO ADIFFERENT LOCATION WILL CAUSE HARDSHIP DUE TO INTER FERENCE WITH OUR WELL, UTI LITY (PROPANETANK) AND LARGE SHADE TREE. KENNAMO TANDEN T

ong propagalan di anggan creation in the community of a financial calculation and a statement

ा में करा पुनिव कर के महिला अंदिक्षण अविदेश अवस्था अवस्था अधिक स्वाप्तिक विदेश । अद्भाव के अधिक प्राप्तिक स्वा - असे करा पुनिव कर के महिला अद्भाव अधिक स्वाप्तिक अधिक अधिक स्वाप्तिक स्वाप्तिक स्वाप्तिक अधिक अधिक स्वाप्तिक

The Mark to the Constitution and the State of the State o

g that golden signification and the country of the later of the later of the later of the contract of the cont

 3. Explain how the variance will fit in with the character of the area (i.e., size, height, scale, etc.): RUILD THE NEW GADAGE THE GARAGE WILL BE VERY SIMILAR TO OLD GARAGE SLIGHTLY LONGER 4. The need for the variance cannot be attributed to the present or past property owner for the AND TALLER. following reasons: LIKE IT WAS WHEN WE BOUGHT 5. The Zoning Ordinance requirements have resulted in a need for a variance for the following reasons: CHARACTE TILIZING THE OLD FOUNDATION, 6. The variance is in accord with the purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan for the following reasons: 7. The variance will not impair the public health, safety and general welfare of the residents of the County for the following reasons:

all of the above statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

certify that

ा<sup>त</sup> करें दोत केंद्रेश । अंबेश कार्योक कार भारतात । या प्रदेश भी मान देव के किया है। कार्य के ब्रिक्टी ्रिक्षेत्रः अत्य **पृष्ठक कृत्विकात्रात्र के धा**रुत्वास्था and the state of the contract towns ... A teatours.

で記しがいけんかにしい。せん

## Case No. 20-29 William and Lori Wreghitt (2239 245<sup>th</sup> Street) Figure 1 Looking at the existing garage



April 14, 2020

Figure 2 Looking westerly along the front side of the existing garage



April 14, 2020

Figure 3



May 12, 2020

Figure 4
Looking westerly along the rear lot line



May 12, 2020

Figure 5
Looking easterly along the rear lot line

Figure 6



April 14, 2020, J. Robbins

Figure 7
Looking at the steep grade of the Wreghitt's property



April 14, 2020, J. Robbins

Figure 8



April 14, 2020, J. Robbins

Figure 9

Looking at the propane tank for home heating



April 14, 2020, J. Robbins



### CERRO GORDO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Website: cghealth.com

2570 4<sup>th</sup> St SW, Suite 1 Phone: 641-421-9300 Mason City, IA 50401 Fax: 641-421-9351

# Well Site Evaluation

Any changes to this site plan must be approved by the Cerro Gordo County Department of Public Health before proceeding.

Date: August 21, 2019, September 4, 2019, September 23, 2019

Owner Name: William and Lori Wreghitt

Site Address: 2239 245th Street City: Ventura State: IA Zip: 50482

Township: Clear Lake Section: 20

County Permit #: 17W-1009-19 PWTS #: 2208799 State Permit #: 53853

Latitude: 43.1183738708496 Longitude: -93.4727401733398

Persons present at evaluation: Lori Wreghitt

Notes: The existing well must be properly plugged upon completion of the new well.









